PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI28037

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|---|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Second Amendment to Notice of Security Interests (ABL) in Patents | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| JPW INDUSTRIES INC. | 02/06/2024 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | BANK OF MONTREAL, as agent |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 350 7th Ave. SW, 9th Floor |
| City: | Calgary |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | T2P 3N9 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 53

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11063674 |
| Application Number: | 11299479 |
| Application Number: | 11677344 |
| Application Number: | 11724852 |
| Application Number: | 12080401 |
| Application Number: | 12217537 |
| Application Number: | 12660939 |
| Application Number: | 12842640 |
| Application Number: | 12886110 |
| Application Number: | 13065491 |
| Application Number: | 13093540 |
| Application Number: | 13200627 |
| Application Number: | 13301359 |
| Application Number: | 13936295 |
| Application Number: | 14281401 |
| Application Number: | 14733531 |
| Application Number: | 14811155 |
| Application Number: | 14844199 |
| Application Number: | 14959815 |
| Application Number: | 14959957 |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 066599 FRAME: 0213

508389321

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15046565 |
| Application Number: | 15066583 |
| Application Number: | 15176474 |
| Application Number: | 15176736 |
| Application Number: | 15251051 |
| Application Number: | 15472472 |
| Application Number: | 16420985 |
| Application Number: | 16536647 |
| Application Number: | 17008840 |
| Application Number: | 17329179 |
| Application Number: | 17402197 |
| Application Number: | 17677878 |
| Application Number: | 17947332 |
| Application Number: | 18197531 |
| Application Number: | 29323346 |
| Application Number: | 29323349 |
| Application Number: | 29323400 |
| Application Number: | 29390670 |
| Application Number: | 29390672 |
| Application Number: | 29390675 |
| Application Number: | 29406958 |
| Application Number: | 29496947 |
| Application Number: | 29555185 |
| Application Number: | 29584018 |
| Application Number: | 29607998 |
| Application Number: | 29608768 |
| Application Number: | 29647078 |
| Application Number: | 29677120 |
| Application Number: | 18498582 |
| Application Number: | 15645356 |
| Application Number: | 15865486 |
| Application Number: | 15939358 |
| Application Number: | 16022333 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3126097897

Email: hmiller@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Holly Miller

Address Line 1: Vedder Price P.C.

Address Line 2: 222 North LaSalle Street - 24th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40870.00.0247

NAME OF SUBMITTER: HOLLY MILLER

SIGNATURE: HOLLY MILLER

DATE SIGNED: 02/14/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Second Amendment to Notice of Security Interests (ABL) in Patents#page1.tif source=Second Amendment to Notice of Security Interests (ABL) in Patents#page2.tif source=Second Amendment to Notice of Security Interests (ABL) in Patents#page3.tif source=Second Amendment to Notice of Security Interests (ABL) in Patents#page4.tif source=Second Amendment to Notice of Security Interests (ABL) in Patents#page5.tif

SECOND AMENDMENT TO NOTICE OF SECURITY INTERESTS (ABL) IN PATENTS

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO NOTICE OF SECURITY INTERESTS (ABL) IN PATENTS (this "Amendment") is entered into as of February 6, 2024 by the Grantor listed in the signature pages hereof ("Grantor") in favor of BANK OF MONTREAL, in its capacity as agent for itself and the other Lenders (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee").

WHEREAS, Grantor, the borrower signatories thereto (together with Grantor, collectively, the "Borrowers"), the lender signatories thereto ("Lenders") and Agent have entered into that certain Fourth Amendment to Asset-Based Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of March 25, 2022, amending that certain Asset-Based Credit Agreement, dated as of September 22, 2017 (as be amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Grantor granted Grantee a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest to Grantor's patents by executing a Notice of Security Interests (ABL) in Patents dated as of September 22, 2017, in favor of the Grantees ("Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 22, 2017 at Reel/Frame 043957/0534, and which was previously amended and supplemented pursuant to that certain First Amendment to Notice of Security Interests (ABL) in Patents dated as of April 11, 2022, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 13, 2022 at Reel/Frame 059690/0526; and

WHEREAS, Grantor intends to update Schedule I of the Agreement to reflect the patents each Grantor currently owns.

- 1. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the agreements, promises and covenants set forth below, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- 2. <u>Incorporation of the Agreement</u>. All capitalized terms which are not defined hereunder shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Agreement, and the Agreement, to the extent not inconsistent with this Amendment, is incorporated herein by this reference as though the same were set forth in its entirety.
- 3. <u>Amendments of the Agreement</u>. Schedule I to the Agreement is hereby supplemented to include <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto.
- 4. <u>Reaffirmation</u>. Except as specifically set forth herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect, and Grantor hereby ratifies and affirms all terms and conditions in the Agreement.
- 5. <u>Effectuation</u>. The amendments to the Agreement contemplated by this Amendment shall be deemed effective immediately upon the full execution of this Amendment and without any further action required by the parties hereto. There are no conditions precedent or subsequent to the effectiveness of this Amendment.

6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A facsimile or ".PDF" copy of a signature page hereto shall be deemed an original for all purposes.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

VP/#63940616.5

(Signature Page to Second Amendment to Notice of Security Interests (ABL) in Patents)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

JPW/NDUSTRIES INC.

Name: Noah J. I

Title: VP, Socretary and General Counsel

VP/#63940616

U.S. Issued Patents and Patent Applications Owned by JPW Industries Inc.

| | | | Application | Patent Number |
|--|---|---------|---------------|-----------------|
| Application/Patent Title | Owner | Country | Number | (if applicable) |
| | JPW | | 11/063,674 | 7798478 |
| therefor | Industries | | , | |
| | Inc. ("JPW") | US | | |
| Mortiser and accessories | | | 11/299,479 | 7509984 |
| therefor | JPW | US | | |
| Sharpener accessory and | | | 11/677,344 | 7524236 |
| methods relating to the same | JPW | US | | |
| Rotary draw tube bender | JPW | US | 11/724,852 | 7380430 |
| Rotary draw tube bender | JPW | US | 12/080,401 | 7743636 |
| Multi-mode hammering | | | 12/217,537 | 7810368 |
| machine | JPW | US | , | |
| Tube bending machine | JPW | US | 12/660,939 | 8171765 |
| Parallel clamp and accessories, | | | 12/842,640 | 8282088 |
| therefor | JPW | US | | |
| Dust collector chip separation | | | 12/886,110 | 8110025 |
| baffle | JPW | US | | |
| Hole saw tube notcher | JPW | US | 13/065,491 | 8734066 |
| Hammer head and handle | | | 13/093,540 | 8359949 |
| assembly | JPW | US | | |
| Shrinker stretcher machine | JPW | US | 13/200,627 | 9021849 |
| Portable work holding device | | | 13/301,359 | 9079464 |
| and assembly | JPW | US | | |
| Tool rest with angle indicator | | L | 13/936,295 | 9193031 |
| for use with bench grinder | JPW | US | | |
| Portable work holding device | TDXX | TTO | 14/281,401 | 10173302 |
| and assembly | JPW | US | 14/700 501 | 1000.00.00 |
| Portable work holding device | TDXX7 | TIC | 14/733,531 | 10035244 |
| and assembly Overload indicator for hoist | JPW | US | 14/011 155 | 0701257 |
| | JPW | US | 14/811,155 | 9791357 |
| Belt tensioner for drill press | JPW | US | 14/844,199 | 9700979 |
| Chuck guard for lathe | JPW | US | 14/959,815 | 9592557 |
| Non-slip mat for lathe | JPW | US | 14/959,957 | 9586299 |
| Brake/clutch device for manual | | | 15/046,565 | 9994433 |
| hoist | JPW | US | | |
| Emergency stop configuration | IDXX | TIC | 15/066,583 | 10144051 |
| for ironworker | JPW | US | 15/15/15/15/1 | 1015055 |
| Work table for band saw for use | | | 15/176,474 | 10173277 |
| in vertical or horizontal saw | JPW | US | | |
| position and method Dual position blade guide for | DT AA | 0.3 | 15/176,736 | 10207348 |
| vertical or horizontal position | | | 15/1/0,/30 | 1020/340 |
| of band saw | JPW | US | | |
| Power tool with digital variable | | | 15/251,051 | 10189136 |
| reluctance motor control | JPW | US | 15/251,051 | |
| The state of the s | <u> </u> | 1-~ | 1 | 1 |

VP/#63940616.5

| Combined blade clamp and | | | 15/472,472 | 10369641 |
|-----------------------------------|------|-----|------------|----------|
| tensioner for scroll saw | JPW | US | | |
| Vise with magnet | JPW | US | 16/420,985 | 11253974 |
| Portable work holding device | | | 16/536,647 | 11446789 |
| and assembly | JPW | US | , | |
| Hood for drum sander | JPW | US | 17/008,840 | |
| Air filter essentially for use in | | | 17/329,179 | 11747032 |
| woodworking workplace | JPW | US | | |
| Roll bender with work piece | | | 17/402,197 | 11691191 |
| support | JPW | US | | |
| Wood and metal working tools | | | 17/677,878 | |
| having a low friction coating | JPW | US | | |
| Portable work holding device | TDXX | TIC | 17/947,332 | |
| and assembly | JPW | US | 10/107 521 | |
| Roll bender with work piece | JPW | US | 18/197,531 | |
| support Bandsaw frame | | US | 20/222 246 | D631071 |
| | JPW | | 29/323,346 | |
| Bandsaw blade guide | JPW | US | 29/323,349 | D631072 |
| Downdraft table | JPW | US | 29/323,400 | D638866 |
| Hammer | JPW | US | 29/390,670 | D652703 |
| Hammer | JPW | US | 29/390,672 | D653094 |
| Hammer | JPW | US | 29/390,675 | D653095 |
| Portable work holding device | JPW | US | 29/406,958 | D680843 |
| Drill press | JPW | US | 29/496,947 | D723075 |
| Offset handle for manual hoist | JPW | US | 29/555,185 | D801618 |
| Three wheel belt grinder | JPW | US | 29/584,018 | D837270 |
| Offset handle for manual hoist | JPW | US | 29/607,998 | D811037 |
| Hood for drum sander | JPW | US | 29/608,768 | D818506 |
| Pivotable fan with filter | JPW | US | 29/647,078 | D875235 |
| Vise with anvil | JPW | US | 29/677,120 | D905527 |
| Wood and metal working tools | | | 18/498,582 | |
| having a low friction coating | JPW | US | | |
| Hood for drum sander | JPW | US | 15/645,356 | 10759021 |
| Quick clamp pipe vise and | | | 15/865,486 | 10632592 |
| method | JPW | US | | |
| Wearable display for use with | | | 15/939,358 | 10685494 |
| tool | JPW | US | | |
| Portable work holding device | | | 16/022,333 | 10377019 |
| and assembly | JPW | US | | |

RECORDED: 02/14/2024